## **RULE CHANGE 2022(18)**

RULES GOVERNING LAWYER DISCIPLINE AND DISABILITY PROCEEDINGS, PROTECTIVE APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL, CONTINUING LEGAL AND JUDICIAL EDUCATION, ATTORNEYS' FUND FOR CLIENT PROTECTION, AND LAWYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

## Rule 255. Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program

- (1) Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program. The Colorado Supreme Court hereby establishes a Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program ("CAMP"). Through the fostering of mentoring relationships between lawyers seeking mentoring and experienced lawyer mentors, the goals of such program are to assist:
  - (a) (f) [NO CHANGE]
  - (g) Lawyers in the development of practical legal skills, knowledge of legal customs, and the use of best practices; and
  - (h) Lawyers in the development of personal or organizational well-being goals; and
  - (ih) Lawyers in the appreciation of the law practice tradition of community service and pro bono activities.
  - CAMP and its director shall be under the supervision of the Supreme Court Advisory Committee ("Advisory Committee") as set forth in C.R.C.P. 242.3(c)(2).
- **(2) CAMP Services**. The Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program shall provide the following services throughout the state of Colorado:
  - (a) Promotion and support of lawyer mentoring <u>and professional development</u> generally within the legal community;
  - (b) Programming to increase the awareness and understanding of CAMP-approved mentoring programs and their benefits;
  - (c) (d) [NO CHANGE]
  - (e) Assistance to lawyer groups and organizations that are developing CAMPapprovedinternal mentoring programs;
  - (f) (h) [NO CHANGE]
  - (i) Maintenance and amendment of policies and procedures guiding CAMP-approved mentoring programs; and
  - (j) Administration and oversight of the Legal Entrepreneurs for Justice mentorship and training program for socially conscious solo-practitioners; and
  - (k) Administration and oversight of the Colorado Supreme Court Well-Being Recognition Program for Legal Employers.
- (**3**) (**6**) [NO CHANGE]

## Rule 255. Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program

- (1) Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program. The Colorado Supreme Court hereby establishes a Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program ("CAMP"). Through the fostering of mentoring relationships between lawyers seeking mentoring and experienced lawyer mentors, the goals of such program are to assist:
  - (a) (f) [NO CHANGE]
  - (g) Lawyers in the development of practical legal skills, knowledge of legal customs, and the use of best practices;
  - (h) Lawyers in the development of personal or organizational well-being goals; and
  - (i) Lawyers in the appreciation of the law practice tradition of community service and probono activities.

CAMP and its director shall be under the supervision of the Supreme Court Advisory Committee ("Advisory Committee") as set forth in C.R.C.P. 242.3(c)(2).

- **(2) CAMP Services**. The Colorado Attorney Mentoring Program shall provide the following services throughout the state of Colorado:
  - (a) Promotion and support of lawyer mentoring and professional development generally within the legal community;
  - (b) Programming to increase the awareness and understanding of CAMP programs and their benefits:
  - (c) (d) [NO CHANGE]
  - (e) Assistance to lawyer groups and organizations that are developing internal mentoring programs;
  - (f) (h) [NO CHANGE]
  - (i) Maintenance and amendment of policies and procedures guiding CAMP-approved mentoring programs;
  - (j) Administration and oversight of the Legal Entrepreneurs for Justice mentorship and training program for socially conscious solo-practitioners; and
  - (k) Administration and oversight of the Colorado Supreme Court Well-Being Recognition Program for Legal Employers.

## (**3**) - (**6**) [NO CHANGE]

Amended and Adopted by the Court, En Banc, December 15, 2022, effective immediately.

By the Court:

Monica M. Márquez Justice, Colorado Supreme Court